Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFE5U-85F-7BG554I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Characteristics
Pinout Information Updated table in section 4.3.2 LFE5U.
Ordering Information Added table rows in 5.2.1 Commercial.
Added table rows in 5.2.2 Industrial.
Supplemental
Information
Updated For Further Information section.
November 2017 1.8 General Description Updated Table 1.1. ECP5 and ECP5-5G Family Selection Guide. Added
caBGA256 package in LFE5U-12 and LFE5U-25.
ECP5™ and ECP5-5G™ Family
Data Sheet
©  2014-2018 Lattice Semiconductor Corp. All Lattice trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at www.latticesemi.com/legal.
All other brand or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The specifications and information herein are subject to change without notice.
106  FPGA-DS-02012-1.9
(Continued)
Date Version Section Change Summary
August 2014 1.2 All Changed document status from Advance to Preliminary.
General Description Updated Features section.
 Deleted Serial RapidIO protocol under Embedded SERDES.
 Corrected data rate under Pre-Engineered Source Synchronous
I/O. Changed DD3. LPDDR3 to DDR2/3, LPDDR2/3.
Mentioned transmit de-emphasis “pre- and post-cursors”.
Architecture Updated Overview section.
 Revised description of PFU blocks.
 Specified SRAM cell settings in describing the control of
SERDES/PCS duals.
Updated SERDES and Physical Coding Sublayer section.
 Changed PCI Express 2.0 to PCI Express Gen1 and Gen2.
 Deleted Serial RapidIO protocol.
 Updated Table 2.13. LFE5UM/LFE5UM5G SERDES Standard
Support.
 Updated Table 2.15. LFE5UM/LFE5UM5G Mixed Protocol Support. Updated On-Chip Oscillator section.
 Deleted “130 MHz ±15% CMOS” oscillator.
 Updated Table 2.16. Selectable Master Clock (MCLK) Frequencies
during Configuration (Nominal)
DC and Switching
Characteristics
Updated Absolute Maximum Ratings section. Added supply voltages
VCCA and VCCAUXA.
Updated sysI/O Recommended Operating Conditions section. Revised
HSULD12D VCCIO values and removed table note.
Updated sysI/O Single-Ended DC Electrical Characteristics section.
Revised some values for SSTL15 _I, SSTL15 _II, SSTL135_I, SSTL15_II,
and HSUL12.
Updated External Switching Characteristics section. Changed
parameters to tSKEW_PR VCCA and tSKEW_EDGE and added LFE5-85 as device.
Updated ECP5 Family Timing Adders section. Added SSTL135_II buffer
type data. Removed LVCMOS33_20mA, LVCMOS25_20mA,
LVCMOS25_16mA, LVCMOS25D_16mA, and LVCMOS18_16mA buffer
types. Changed buffer type to LVCMOS12_4mA and LVCMOS12_8mA.